1908, to furnish and deliver at the Kings County 
Building. Clarkson street, Brooklyn, two sets of Improved Tread-kill shaking grates 
only, to he the same as those supplied at this plant heretofore, and proper bars, to be 
dr'lled with pins and washers complete, for the suns of two hundred and eighty-eight 
dollars ($288): these bars will not all be interchangeable, some being centre bank and 
some side bank shaking grates, the above price will make the average price per bar 
about $4055 (no other proposals received), is accepted, as above specified, and you are 
hereby d~rected to proceed with the work.

[...]

1909, to furnish and erect all 
labor and material for office partitions on the third floor rear of the Municipal Lodging 
House, East Twenty-fifth street. New York City, as per specifications submitted to you 
and to our entire satisfaction, for the sum of seven hundred and forty-eight dollars 
($748) (two other proposals were received, as follows: A. Winternitz, $785; A. S. 
Traub, $812), is accepted, as above specified, and you are hereby directed to proceed . 
with the work. 

By direction of the Commissioner. 
Respectfully yours, 

J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary.